# OP \$365.00 424997

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM461561

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT |
| SEQUENCE:             | 1   |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                         | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS<br>LLC |          | 02/07/2018     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MARKETO, INC.                            |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 901 Mariners Island Boulevard, Suite 500 |
| City:           | San Mateo                                |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                               |
| Postal Code:    | 94404                                    |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE                    |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark             |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4249978  |                       |
| Registration Number: | 4528259  |                       |
| Registration Number: | 4391197  | LAUNCHPOINT           |
| Registration Number: | 4553082  | LAUNCHPOINT           |
| Registration Number: | 4391738  | MARKETING NATION      |
| Registration Number: | 3369973  | MARKETO               |
| Registration Number: | 4331015  | MARKETO               |
| Registration Number: | 4238895  | SPARK BY MARKETO      |
| Registration Number: | 4184391  | SPARK BY MARKETO      |
| Serial Number:       | 86754136 | CMO NATION            |
| Serial Number:       | 77817755 | MARKETING CLOUD       |
| Serial Number:       | 86214173 | MARKETING FIRST       |
| Serial Number:       | 86558721 | OPTI-CHANNEL          |
| Serial Number:       | 86971407 | CERTIFIED INTEGRATION |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

TRADEMARK REEL: 006268 FRAME: 0213

900438869

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Melony Sot

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F175403 TM RLSE

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sonya Jackman

SIGNATURE: /SONYA JACKMAN/

DATE SIGNED: 02/09/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Termination & Release - TSA#page2.tif source=Termination & Release - TSA#page3.tif source=Termination & Release - TSA#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006268 FRAME: 0214

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of February 7, 2018 by **GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC**, as Collateral Agent (the "*Collateral Agent*"), in favor of **MARKETO, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("*Borrower*").

**WHEREAS**, Borrower executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "*Grant*"), granting the Collateral Agent a security interest in and lien on certain Trademarks and Trademark applications described therein, which was recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on August 16, 2016 at Reel 5858, Frame 0315;

**WHEREAS**, Borrower requested that Collateral Agent hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Borrower in, to and under all of the Trademarks and Trademark applications described in the Grant (the "*Trademarks*") as herein provided; and

**WHEREAS**, Borrower requested that the Collateral Agent provide a document suitable for recording in the USPTO to evidence the release of the Collateral Agent's security interests in and liens on the Trademarks as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in each Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith, including those Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006268 FRAME: 0215

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Golub Capital Markets LLG

Name: Robert G. Tuchscherer

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

# SCHEDULE 1 TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# United States Trademark Registrations:

| OWNER         | MARK                   | REGISTRATION |
|---------------|------------------------|--------------|
|               |                        | NUMBER       |
| Marketo, Inc. | Bug Design             | 4249978      |
| Marketo, Inc. | Bug in a Circle Design | 4528259      |
| Marketo, Inc. | LAUNCHPOINT            | 4391197      |
| Marketo, Inc. | LAUNCHPOINT            | 4553082      |
|               | Design                 |              |
| Marketo, Inc. | MARKETING              | 4391738      |
|               | NATION                 |              |
| Marketo, Inc. | MARKETO                | 3369973      |
| Marketo, Inc. | MARKETO                | 4331015      |
| Marketo, Inc. | SPARK BY               | 4238895      |
|               | MARKETO                |              |
| Marketo, Inc. | SPARK BY               | 4184391      |
|               | MARKETO                |              |
|               | and Design             |              |

## United States Trademark Applications:

| OWNER         | MARK            | APPLICATION |
|---------------|-----------------|-------------|
|               |                 | NUMBER      |
| Marketo, Inc. | CMO NATION      | 86/754136   |
| Marketo, Inc. | MARKETING       | 77/817755   |
|               | CLOUD           |             |
| Marketo, Inc. | MARKETING FIRST | 86/214173   |
| Marketo, Inc. | OPTI-CHANNEL    | 86/558721   |
| Marketo, Inc. | CERTIFIED       | 86/971407   |
|               | INTEGRATION &   |             |
|               | Design          |             |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006268 FRAME: 0217

**RECORDED: 02/09/2018**